

19-3220-pr

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

JOSE CELAN PADILLA RAUDALES,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

THOMAS DECKER, in his official capacity as Field Office Director, New York
City Field Office, United States Immigration & Customs Enforcement,
CHAD F. WOLF, in his official capacity as Acting United States Secretary of
Homeland Security, WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity
as Attorney General, United States Department of Justice,

Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLEE**

Elizabeth B. Wydra

Brianne J. Gorod

Brian R. Frazelle

CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER

1200 18th Street, NW, Suite 501

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 296-6889

brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Due Process Clause Protects Noncitizens as Fully as Citizens	4
II. For Noncitizens, as for Citizens, Due Process Normally Requires the Government to Satisfy a Heightened Burden of Proof Before Depriving People of Significant Liberty Interests	8
III. Deviations from Due Process Norms in the Removal Process Have Been Permitted Only in Narrow Circumstances Not Present Here	13
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	9
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	26
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	11, 12
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 52 (1952).....	passim
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	5
<i>Chaunt v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 350 (1960).....	8
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	11
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	passim
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	5, 6
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	2, 9, 12, 13, 24
<i>Gonzales v. Landon</i> , 350 U.S. 920 (1955).....	8
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	7, 8, 14
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	10
<i>Jae Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1558 (2017).....	3, 12
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	24
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	12
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	10
<i>Kaoru Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	6
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953).....	5, 6
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	11, 12
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	5, 6
<i>Matter of Adeniji</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1102 (BIA 1999).....	22
<i>Matter of Andrade</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 488 (BIA 1987).....	21
<i>Matter of Guerra</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (BIA 2006).....	2
<i>Matter of Patel</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 666 (BIA 1976).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922).....	12
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....	16, 17, 18, 21
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	3, 12
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	5, 14
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	13, 14, 15, 22
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	9, 11
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	14
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	12
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	5
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	2, 9, 10, 13, 20
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	4, 7, 10
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966).....	8, 11, 23
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

Page(s)

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 3.19(h)(2)(ii).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 156 (1946).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(1).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(2).....	16, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1) (1996).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1368(b)(2)(B).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)(A).....	20
62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (Mar. 6, 1997).....	20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 2.....	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 3.....	4
